THROUGH IHC HEALTH SERVICES, INC. FOR THE PURPOSE 

OF SUPPORTING SALT LAKE COUNTY’S NURSE FAMILY 

PARTNERSHIP AND NURSE HOME VISITING PROGRAM 

THAT SERVES HIGH-RISK FIRST-TIME MOTHERS 

RECITALS 

A. Salt Lake County (“County”) wishes to accept a donation of one hundred sixty 

thousand dollars ($160,000) from IHC Health Services, Inc. (“Intermountain”) for the purpose of 

supporting the Salt Lake County Health Department’s nurse family partnership (“NFP”) and 

nurse home visiting program that serves high-risk first-time mothers.   

B. Intermountain’s mission of ‘helping people live the healthiest lives possible’ is

[...]

will be served by accepting the donation according to the terms and conditions of the attached 

2 

Letter of Intent.   The acceptance will be in compliance with all applicable state statutes and 

county ordinances. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Salt Lake County Council 

that the County accepts the donation of one hundred sixty thousand dollars ($160,000) from 

Intermountain, pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the Letter of Intent (“Letter”), 

attached hereto as Exhibit 1, and directs that the Chair sign the Declaration of Gift accompanying 

the Letter.  The attached Letter is hereby accepted and approved, and the Mayor is authorized to